to any and all employment records for purposes of substantiating or correcting numbers of declared employees.

License fees for restaurants, places of refreshment, and boarding houses shall be paid in accordance with the following schedule:

Fee Schedule

Number of employees	Fee
1-4	<i>\$ 7</i>
<i>5-18</i>	\$12
19-28	\$18
<i>29-35</i>	\$25
36 and over	\$30

From and after October first of each year the license fee for new establishments or new operators shall be one half the annual license fee plus any penalty which may be required.

All such fees shall be turned in to the state treasury on the first day of January, April, July, and October each year as provided by law.

- Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 157.14, is amended to read:
- 157.14 **Exemptions.** This chapter shall not be construed to apply to interstate carriers under the supervision of the United States Department of Health, Education and Welfare or to any building constructed and primarily used for religious worship, nor to any building used for the housing of by a college or university students in accordance with regulations promulgated by such college or university.
- Sec. 4. Effective date. This act becomes effective January 1, 1964.

Approved April 3, 1963.

CHAPTER 155-H. F. No. 810

[Not Coded]

An act relating to a water control and sanitary district in Pennington county, removing the town of Smiley from such district; amending Laws 1961, Chapter 672, Section 1, Subdivision 5; Section 2; Section 4, Subdivision 3; and Section 5, Subdivision 1.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Laws 1961, Chapter 672, Section 1, Subdivision 5, is amended to read:
- Subd. 5. **Pennington county; water control and sanitary district.** "Municipality" means the city of Thief River Falls, the town of North, or the town of Rocksbury, or the town of Smiley in Pennington county.
- Sec. 2. Laws 1961, Chapter 672, Section 2, is amended to read:
- Sec. 2. Territory; purposes. A district may be established under the provisions of sections 1 to 8 for the territory comprising the city of Thief River Falls and the towns of North; and Rocksbury, and Smiley in Pennington county for the purposes stated in said provisions. Such a district may be established notwithstanding the inclusion of said territory or any part thereof within the area embraced by a watershed district, a conservancy district, a drainage district, or other public corporation, governmental subdivision, or project; provided, that the establishment, maintenance, and operation of a district hereunder shall not affect the establishment, maintenance, operation, extent, or authority of any such watershed district, conservancy district, drainage district, or other public corporation, governmental subdivision, or project, except so far as may be necessary to give effect to the provisions of sections 1 to 8.
- Sec. 3. Laws 1961, Chapter 672, Section 4, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:
- Subd. 3. Acquisition and disposal of property. A district may acquire by purchase, gift, or lease, any real or personal property within or without the territory of the district and may acquire by condemnation as provided by law any real or personal property within the confines of the city of Thief River Falls and the towns of North, and Rocksbury, and Emiley in Pennington county which may be necessary for any authorized district purpose, and may lease or rent out or sell or otherwise dispose of any such property so far as not needed for such purposes.
- Sec. 4. Laws 1961, Chapter 672, Section 5, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:
- Sec. 5. **Board of directors.** Subdivision 1. **Membership;** appointment. The governing body of a district shall be a board of directors of five four members appointed by the district court as provided by the laws referred to in section 3, subdivision 2. Two

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

members of the board shall be voters and residents of the city of Thief River Falls, one shall be a voter and resident of the town of North, and one shall be a voter and resident of the town of Rocksbury, and one shall be a voter and resident of the town of Smiley in Pennington county. Whenever a board member is to be appointed for a new term or to fill a vacancy, the governing body of the municipality of which he is to be a resident may submit to the court nominations for the appointment, and the court shall consider the same but shall not be bound thereby.

Sec. 5. This act shall be effective upon its approval by the governing body of the city of Thief River Falls and upon approval of the town boards of the towns of North, Rocksbury, and Smiley in Pennington county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021. The term of the member of the board of directors who is a voter of the town of Smiley shall terminate upon the effective date of this act.

Approved April 3, 1963.

CHAPTER 156-H. F. No. 1012

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the conveyance of certain lands owned by the state to the county of Carlton for highway purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conveyance of state land; Carlton county. The governor, upon the recommendation of the commissioner of public welfare, shall transfer and convey by deed of highway casement in the name of the state of Minnesota to the county of Carlton for highway purposes a strip of land approximately two rods in width along the west side of the Southwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (SW ¼ NE ¼) of Section 29, Township 46, Range 19, Carlton county; the exact description and the terms and conditions of such conveyance to be as agreed upon.

Approved April 3, 1963.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.